

Date: October 30, 2021

Τo,

BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Corporate Relationship Department	The Listing Department
Phoiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1,
Dalal Street, Fort,	G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Mumbai- 400001	Mumbai - 400 051

(Scrip Code: 530343)

(SYMBOL: GENUSPOWER)

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

<u>Sub</u>: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR Regulations").

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI LODR regulations, we hereby inform you that the SEBI has issued an "**Exemption Order**" bearing reference no. WTM/SM/CFD/49/2021-22 dated October 29, 2021 under Regulation 11 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("**Takeover Regulations**") in relation to the application dated May 31, 2021 seeking exemption from the applicability of regulations 4 and 5(1) of the Takeover Regulations in the matter of proposed acquisition of shares and voting rights in the Genus Power Infrastructures Limited and Genus Paper & Boards Limited ("**Target Companies**") filed by Shantishwaram NY Family Trust (Acquirer Trust 1), Shantishwaram KA Family Trust (Acquirer Trust 2) and Shantishwaram RJ Family Trust(Acquirer Trust 3) through its counsel namely "**Sumit Kochar Advocates & Solicitors**".

Target Companies	1. Genus Power Infrastructures Limited
	2. Genus Paper & Boards Limited
Acquirer Trusts	1. Shantishwaram NY Family Trust
	2. Shantishwaram KA Family Trust
	3. Shantishwaram RJ Family Trust

The details of the proposed acquisition of shares in the Target Companies are precisely defined below:

All the aforesaid Acquirer Trusts acting as "Acquirers" are settled by the promoters of the Target Companies and only individual promoters or their immediate relatives or lineal descendants are Trustees and Beneficiaries of the Acquirer Trusts.

Corporate Office: SPL-3, RIICO Industrial Area, Sitapura, Tonk Road, Jaipur-302022, (Raj.), India T. +91-141-7102400/500 • F. +91-141-2770319, 7102503 E. info@genus.in • W. www.genuspower.com

Registered Office:

G-123, Sector-63, Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201307 (India) T. +91-120-2581999 E. info@genus.in



The said SEBI Exemption order is available on public domain of SEBI official website and can be accessed from the below link:

https://www.sebi.gov.in/enforcement/orders/oct-2021/exemption-order-under-regulation-11-of-sebi-sastregulations-2011-in-the-matter-of-genus-power-infrastructures-limited-genus-paper-and-boardslimited_53651.html

As per the Exemption Order, there will be no change in control of the Target Companies pursuant to the proposed acquisition and the proposed acquisition will be done at "Nil" Consideration by way contribution/settlement/gift.

The aforesaid is for your information and records please.

Thanking You, For, GENUS POWER INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Infras

Ankit Jhanjhari Company Secretary

Genus Power Infrastructures Limited (A Kailash Group Company) Corporate Identity Number L51909UP1992PLC051997 Corporate Office: SPL-3, RIICO Industrial Area, Sitapura, Tonk Road, Jaipur-302022, (Raj.), India T. +91-141-7102400/500 • F. +91-141-2770319, 7102503 E. info@genus.in • W. www.genuspower.com **Registered Office:**

G-123, Sector-63, Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201307 (India) T. +91-120-2581999 E. info@genus.in